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Management's Discussion and Analysis

The following is management's discussion and analysis of this report. The discussion and analysis of the
Town's financial performance provides an overview of the Town's financial activities for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2012. Please read it in conjunction with the Town's financial statements following this
section.

Financial Highlights

The following are a few financial highlights in the fund financial statements for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2012:

• General Fund revenues were $48,197 less than originally anticipated by Town Council for the
year's final operating budget. The budgeted revenues, however, include $205,000 that was
budgeted for the VDOT sidewalk funds. If this amount were subtracted from the calculation,
revenues would have been $156,803 greater than anticipated

• General fl.md expenditures were $279,846 less than appropriated by Town Council for the year's
final operating budget. This amount includes $205,000 that was budgeted for the VDOT sidewalk
fl.mds. If the VDOT fl.mds were removed from this calculation, expenditures would only have been
$74,846 less than anticipated.

• The fund balance of the governmental funds was reduced from $2,503,160 to an ending balance of
$1,771,325, primarily due to the purchase ofland.

• All of the departments within the General Fund had total operating expenditures that were less than
the amount appropriated by Council for that the department.

• The revenues of the proprietary (water) fl.md were $29,233 more than originally anticipated by
Town Council for the final operating budget of the year.

• The expenditures of the proprietary (water) fund were $207,551 greater than originally anticipated
by Town Council for the final operating budget of the year. If the unfunded portion of
depreciation expenses, or $196,591, were removed, then expenditures would only have been
$10,960 less than anticipated.

• The Proprietary fl.md balance decreased from $905,399 to $764,388 during the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2012, due to depreciation expense of$206,591 that was not fl.dly fl.mded.

Using This Report

Overview of the Financial Statements

We intend that the reader use this discussion and analysis as an introduction to the Town of Windsor's
basic financial statements. The following three components comprise the Town's basic financial
statements:

• Government-wide financial statements,

• Fund financial statements, and

• Notes to the financial statements.
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Managcnlcnt's Discussion and Analysis

This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements
themselves.

Government-wide Financial Statements

We have designed the government-wide financial statements so as to provide the reader with a broad
overview of the Town's finances and in a manner that is similar to a private sector business. The
Statement of Net Assets presents information on all of the Town's assets and liabilities, and we report the
difference of the two as net assets. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful
indicator of whether or not the Town's financial position is improving or deteriorating. The Statement of
Activities presents information showing how the Town's net assets changed during the most recent fiscal
year. We report all changes in net assets as soon as the underlying event that gives rise to the change
occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Therefore, we report revenues and expenses in this
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in fclture fiscal periods.

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish fcll1ctions of the Town that are principally
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other fcll1ctions that are
intended to recover all or a significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type
activities). The Town's governmental activities include general govenU11ent administration, public safety,
public works, and community development. The Town's business-type activities include the Water Fund.

The reader can find the government-wide financial statements on pages 3 and 4 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources. that the
governmental unit segregates for specific activities or objectives. The Town of Windsor, like other state
and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related
legal requirements. All of the funds of the Town are divided into two categories: governmental funds
and proprietmyfill1ds.

Govenllnentalfilnds.

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable
resources. The reader may find such information useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing
requirements.

Because the focus of governmental fcll1ds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial
statements, it is usefcl1 to compare the information presented for governmental fcmds with similar
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government's near-term financing
decisions. Both the governmental fcll1d balance sheet and the governmental fcll1d statement of revenues,
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between
governmental fcll1ds and governmental activities.
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Management's Discussion and Analysis

The Town of Windsor adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund. We provide a
budgetary comparison statement for the General Fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget.

The reader can find the basic governmental fund financial statements on pages 5 through 9 of this report.

Proprietary Funds. The Town maintains the enterprise [1.111ds to report the same functions presented as
business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements. The Town uses enterprise funds to
account for its Water Fund. This fund has been included in the government-wide financial statements.

The reader can find the basic proprietary fund financial statements on pages 10 through 15 of this report.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in
the government-wide and fund financial statements. The reader can find the notes to the financial
statements on pages 16 through 27 of this report.

Government-wide Financial Analysis

Key elements of the Town of Windsor's Net Assets on the government-wide basis are as follows:

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total
2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Current and other
assets $1,930,207 $ 2,145,434 $ 937,312 $ 339,126 $ 2,857,519 $ 2,484,560

Capital Assets 2,024,469 1,006,114 1,498,548 2,219,733 3,523,017 3,225,847

Total Assets $3,954,676 $ 3,151,548 $ 2,425,860 $ 2,558,859 $ 6,380,536 $ 5,710,407

Long-Term
Liabilities $ 520,284 $ - $ 1,611,805 $ 1,602,788 $ 2,132,089 $ 1,602,788

Other Liabilities 37,295 92,274 49,667 50,672 188,962 142,946

Total Liabilities $ 659,579 $ 92,274 $ 1,661,472 $ 1,653,460 $ 2,321,051 $ 1,745,734

Invested in Capital
Assets, net of
Related Debt $ 1,504,185 $ 1,006,114 $ 407,027 $ 2,219,733 $ 1,911,212 $ 3,225,847

Unrestricted 1,790,912 2,053,160 (1,171,415) (1,314,334) 619,497 738,829

Total Net Assets $ 3,295,097 $ 3,059,274 $ 764,388 $ 905,399 $ 4,059,485 $ 3,964,673

By far, the largest portion of the Town of Windsor's net assets, 55%, reflects its investment in capital
assets (e.g., land, buildings and improvements, infrastructure, vehicles and equipment and software.)
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Management's Discussion and Analysis

Governmental Activities

Key elements of the Town ofWinclsor's revenues on the government-wide basis are as follows:

TotalBusiness-Type ActivitiesGovernmental Activities
REVENUES 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011
Program
Services:
Charges for
services $ 253,993 $ 347,254 $ 403,983 $ 393,283 $ 657,976 $ 740,537

Operating
grants 162,045 94,788 - - 162,045 94,788

Genel"al
Revenues:
Property taxes 296,978 294,556 - - 296,978 294,556

Other taxes 765,963 726,887 - - 765,963 726,887

Interest 24,860 5,150 3,397 3,291 28,257 8,441

Total
Revenues $ 1,503,839 $ 1,468,635 $ 407,380 $ 396,574 $ 1,911,219 $ 1,865,209

Key elements of the Town of Windsor's expenses on the government-wide basis are as follows:

TotalBusiness-Type ActivitiesGovernmental Activities
EXPENSES 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011
General
government $ 337,819 $ 404,889 $ - $ - $ 337,819 $ 404,889

Public safety 572,075 396,341 - - 572,075 396,341

Public works 214,324 259,180 - - 214,324 259,180

Community
development 84,129 76,110 - - 84,129 76,110

Non-
59,669 75,424 59,669

departmental
- - 75,424

Water services - - 548,391 520,452 548,391 520,452

Total Expenses $ 1,268,016 $ 1,211,944 $ 548,391 $ 520,452 $ 1,816,407 $ 1,732,396
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Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Analysis of thc Govcrnmcnt'sFunds

As noted earlier, the Town uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance­
related legal requirements.

The focus of the Town's governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflow,
outflows, and balances of spendable resource. Such information is useful in assessing the Town's
financing requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a
government's net resources available for spending at the end ofthe fiscal year.

General Fund revenues were $48,197 less than anticipated, and expenditures were $279,846 less than
budgeted. The net outcome was that budgeted revenues exceeded budgeted expenditures by
$231,649. Due to the large capital expenditures made during the year, however, the fl.lnd balance
was $281,835 less than the prior year.

The Water Fund's revenues exceeded the budget by $29,233. Expenditures were $207,551 greater
than the budget. This is due to the fact that the Town does not fully fund depreciation expense in its
Water Fund budget.

Economic Factors

Despite the recession that existed throughout the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012, the Town's
revenues remained strong. The Town receives the bulk of its revenues from real estate and personal
property tax, meals tax, licenses and traffic fines. Since some ofthese revenues are economy driven,
if there is a fl.lrther downturn in the economy, they may shrink. In this regard, the Town needs to
diversify its tax base with additional commercial and industrial developments.
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Diane Y. Smith, CPA, PC

CERTJPIED PUBUCACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REI)ORT

The Honorable Members of Town Council
Town of Windsor, Virginia

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the govemmental activities, the business-type
activity, each major [1-md, and the aggregate remaining [1-md information of the Town of Windsor,
Virginia as of and for the year ended June 30, 2012, which collectively comprise the Town's basic
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of
the Town of Windsor's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial
statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement. An audit includes consideration of intemal control over financial reporting as a basis for
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town's intemal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we
express no such opinion. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence suppOliing the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions.

In our opinion, the financial statements refelTed to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective fmancial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activity, each major fund,
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Windsor, Virginia, as of June 30, 2012, and
the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then
ended in confomlity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 5,
2012, on our consideration of the Town of Windsor, Virginia's intemal control over financial repOliing
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an
opinion on the intemal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part
of an audit perfonned in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in
assessing the results of our audit.

Management's Discussion and Analysis, individual statements and statistical inf01111ation are not a
required pati of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

11832 Rock Landing Drive, Suite 301 • Newport News, VA 23606 • (757) 223-9602 (Phone) • (757) 223-9686 (Fax)

Member, American Institute of Certified Public Account~nts and Virginia Society of Certified Public Accountants



We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us withsufTicient evidence to
express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Town of Windsor, Virginia's financial statements as a whole. The introductory section,
individual fund financial statements, and statistical section are presented for purposes of additional
analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. The combining and individual fl.llld
financial statements are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, in our
opinion, are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.
The introductory and statistical sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them.

December 5,2012
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Statement of Net Assets

June 30, 2012

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents

Unrestricted $ 460,142 $ 205,849 $ 665,991
Restricted 688,493 21,921 710,414

Receivables

Taxes (net of allowance for

uncollectibles) 77,298 77,298
Other receivables 53,594 53,594

Prepaid expenses 3,804 3,804
Due from other governmental units 15,177 15,177
Internal balances 181,012 (181,012)
Investments 484,694 262,265 746,959
Capital assets (net of accumulated

depreciation) 631,351 1,979,510 2,610,861

Capital assets (not being deprec:iated) 1,358,118 40,211 1,398,329

Defen'ed bond cost (net of

accumulated amortization) 19,587 43,522 63,1 09

Total assets $ 3,919,676 $ 2,425,860 $ 6,345,536

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 49,247 $ 946 $ 50,193
Accrued expenses 53,958 15,672 69,630
Deposits payable 33,049 33,049
Defen-ed revenue 1,090 1,090
Bonds payable

Due within one year 100,906 40,955 141,861

Due in more than one year 419,378 1,570,850 1,990,228

Total liabilities 624,579 1,661,472 2,286,051

NET ASSETS
Invested in capital assets, net of

related debt 1,504,185 407,027 1,911,212

Unrestricted 1,790,912 357,361 2,148,273

Total net assets 3,295,097 764,388 4,059,485

Total liabilities and net assets $ 3,919,676 $ 2,425,860 $ 6,345,536

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2012

Program Revenues
Net Revenue (Expense) and

Changes in Net Assets

905,399 3,964,673

764,388 $ 4,059,485

296,978
89,172
90,701

117,343
122,653
68,132

206,461
71,501
78.257

94,812

(996,386)

(144,408)

(851,978)

(144,408)

(216,243)
(278,213)
(213,724)

(84,129)
(59,669)

1,091,198

Total

- $

3,397

3.397

(141,011)

(144,408)

(144,408)

(144,408)

Business-type
Activity

(851,978)

(216,243) $

(278,213)
(213,724)

(84,129)
(59,669)

Primary Government

Governmental
Activity

1(;7045 (851,978)

296,978
89,172
90,701

117,343
122,653
68,132

206,461
71,501

74.860

1,087,801

235,823

3,059,274

$ 3,295,097 $

833 $
161,212

162,045

Operating
Grants and

Contributions

657,976 $ .~_,

120,743 $
132,650

600

253,993

403,983

403,983

Charges for
Services

NET ASSETS

Beginning

Ending

Total general revenues

Change in net assets

General Revenues:
Real estate and personal property t<Lxes
Local sales and use taxes
Consumers' utility t<Lxes
Merchants & other licenses
Bank franchise t<Lxes

Communication t<Lxes
Meals taxes
Other local revenue

Investment earnings

FunctionslPrograms ~enses

Primary government:
General government

General government administration $ 337,819 $
Public safety 572,075
Public works 214,324
Community development 84,129
Nondepartmental 59,669

Total governmental activities 1,268,016

Business-type activities:
Water services 548,391

Total business-type activities 548,391

Total primary government $ 1,816,407 $

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2012

Other Total
Governmental Governmental

General Fund Funds

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Unrestricted $ 460,142 $ - $ 460,142

Restricted 641,002 47,491 688,493

Receivables

Taxes (net of allowances for uncollectibles) 77,298 77,298

Prepaid expenses 3,804 3,804

Due from other governmental units 15,177 15,177

Due from other funds 181,012 181,012

Investments 484,694 484,694

Total assets $ 1,863,129 $ 47,491 $ 1,910,620

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 84,247 $ - $ 84,247

Accrued expenses 53,958 53,958

Deferred revenue 1,090 1,090

Total liabilities 139,295 139,295

FUND BALANCES
Unrestricted:

Unassigned 1,723,834 47,491 1,771,325

Totalliabilities and fund balances $ 1,863,129 $ 47,491 $ 1,910,620

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Reconciliation of Total Governmental Fund Balances

to Net Assets of Governmental Activities
June 30, 2012

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are
different because:

Total governmental fund balances

Amounts reported for government activities in the statement
of net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in the governmental activity are not

financial resources and, therefore, not reported in the funds.

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period

expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the funds.

Total net assets of governmental activities

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds
Year Ended June 30, 2012

Other Total

Governmental Governmental
General Fund Funds

REVENUES

General property taxes $ 296,978 $ - $ 296,978

Other local taxes 635,768 635,768

Revenue from the Federal Government 42,993 114 43,107

Revenues from the Commonwealth 121,729 121,729

Revenue from other sources 310,262 310,262

Miscellaneous revenue 42,918 42,918
Reimbursements from other funds 53,077 53,077

Total revenues 1,503,725 114 1,503,839

EXPENDITURES

General government administration 323,214 323,214

Public safety 533,566 533,566

Public works 191,674 191,674

Community development 84,129 84,129

Capital outlays 1,096,747 1,096,747

Non-departmental 76,628 76,628

Total expenditures 2,305,958 2,305,958

Excess of expenditures over revenues (802,233) 114 (802,119)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Bond proceeds 520,284 520,284

Total other financing sources 520,284 520,284

Net change in fund balances (281,949) 114 (281,835)

FUND BALANCES

Beginning 2,005,783 47,377 2,053,160

Ending $ 1,723,834 $ 47,491 $ 1,771,325

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2012

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are

different because:

Net change in fund balance - total governmental funds

Governmental funds report bond proceeds as revenues. However, in the

statement of net assets the proceeds are reported as notes payable.

Governmental funds report bond issuance costs as expenditures. However,

in the statement of net assets the cost is allocated over their estimated useful

lives and reported as amortization expense. This is the amount by which

amortization expense exceeded the bond costs in the current period.

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the

statement of net assets the cost of those assets are allocated over their

esstimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. This is the

amount by which depreciation exceeded capital outlays in the current period.

Change in net assets of governmental activities

See accompanying notes.
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See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Statement of Net Assets

Proprietary Fund
June 30, 2012

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Unrestricted

Restricted

Accounts receivable (net of

allowances for uncollectibles)

Investments

Total current assets

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Capital assets (net of accumulated

depreciation)

Capital assets (not being depreciated

Deferred bond costs (net of

accumulated amortization)

Total noncurrent assets

Proprietary
Fund

(Water)

$ 205,849

21,921

53,594
262,265

543,629

1,978,621

40,211

44,411

2,063,243

Total assets

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Statement of Net Assets

Proprietary Fund
June 30, 2012

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses
Deposits payable

Due to other fund
General obligation bonds ­

current portion

Total current liabilities

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
General obligation bonds payable

(net of current portion)

Total liabilities

NET ASSETS

Investment in capital assets, net of
related debt

Unrestricted

Total net assets

Proprietal'y
Fund

(Water)

$ 946
15,672

33,049
181,012

40,955

271,634

1,570,850

1,842,484

2,018,832
(1,254,444)

764,388

Total liabilities and net assets

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Assets

Proprietary Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

Proprietary
Fund

(Water)

OPERATING REVENUES
Water sales

Tap, connection and other fees

Total operating revenues

$ 346,523
57,460

403,983

OPERATING EXPENSES
Bank tees

Clothing - uniforms

Depreciation and amortization

Dues and subscriptions

Equipment

Equipment repairs and maintenance

Meters

Professional fees

System repairs and maintenance

Telephone-communications

Travel and training

Utilities

Vehicle fuel

Vehicle maintenance and repair

Payments to General Fund:

Salaries

Protection of water system

Indirect costs

Total operating expenses

Total operating loss

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE)
Interest income

Interest expense

Total nonoperating revenue (expense)

Change in net assets

NET ASSETS

Beginning

Ending

See accompanying notes.
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1,168

206,591

595

175

2,524

4,338

29,658

54,063

4,046

1,580

16,875

2,192

446

146,199

13,162
39,915

524,301

(120,318)

3,397
(24,090)

(20,693)

(141,011)

905,399

$ 764,388



TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Assets

Budget and Actual - Proprietary (Water) Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

Originul Finul Fuvorable
Budget Budget Actuul ({)nlilvorable)

Rl~Vl~NUES

Water sales $ 357,250 $ 357,250 $ 346,523 $ (10,727)
Tap, connection and other fees 17,500 17,500 57,460 39,960

Total revenues 374,750 374,750 403,983 29,233

OPERATING EXPENSES

Advertising 175 75 75

Bank fees 700 800 774 26

Clothing - uniforms 1,350 1,350 1,168 182

Depreciation and amortization 10,000 10,000 206,591 (196,591)

Dues and subscriptions 700 700 595 105
Equipment 3,750 3,150 175 2,975

Equipment rental 850 850 850

Equipment repairs and maintenance 2,000 3,500 2,524 976
Legal fees 29,142 (29,142)

Maintenance contracts 19,826 21,226 21,183 43
Meters 9,550 9,550 4,338 5,212

Professional fees 6,700 4,500 516 3,984

Publications 400 400 400

State lees 3,500 3,500 2,480 1,020

System repairs and maintenance 13,500 37,700 32,880 4,820

Telephone-communications 1,500 1,500 1,566 (66)

Temporary help 850 850 850
Travel and training 1,750 1,750 1,580 170
Utilities 16,000 16,000 16,875 (875)

Vehicle fuel 1,600 2,300 2,192 108

Vehicle maintenance and repair 600 600 446 154

Payments to General Fund for:

Salaries 143,372 143,372 146,199 (2,827)

Protection of water system 13,162 13,162 13,162

Indirect costs 39,915 39,915 39,915

Total operating expenses 291,750 316,750 524,301 (207,551)

Operating income (loss) 83,000 58,000 (120,318) (178,318)

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE)
Interest income 5,000 5,000 3,397 (1,603)

Interest expense (24,090) (24,090)

Loan repayments (88,000) (88,000) 88,000

Total nonoperating revenue (expense) (83,000) (83,000) (20,693) 62,307

Change in net assets (141,011) (116,0 II)

Prior year beginning fund balance 25,000 25,000

Net change after use of prior year fund balance 25,000 (116,011) (116,011)

NET ASSETS

Beginning 905,399 905,399

Ending $ - $ 25,000 $ 789,388 $ 789,388

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Statement of Cash Flows

Proprietary Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from customers and users

Payments to employees

Payments to suppliers

Net cash provided by operating activities

$

P100IH'ietary
Ii'und

(Watelo
)

405,657
(143,373)
(204,520)

57,764

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from refinancing bond

General obligation bond payments:

Principal

Interest

Net cash used in capital and related financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of investments

Interest income

Net cash used in investing activities

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Beginning

Ending

29,469
(20,452)
(24,090)

(15,073)

(2,910)
3,397

487

43,178

184,592

$ 227,770

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CONSIST OF:
Unrestricted cash

Restricted cash

Total cash

See accompanying notes.
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$

$

205,849
21,921

227,770

(Continued)



TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Statement of Cash Flows

Proprietary Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

(Concluded)

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH
PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Operating loss

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash provided

by operating activities

Depreciation and amortization

Deposits

Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable

Accrued expenses

Deferred bond costs

Accounts payable

Net cash provided by operating activities

See accompanying notes.
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$

$

Propr"ietary
Fund

(Water)

(120,318)

200,013

2,416

1,664

2,826

(22,590)
(6,247)

57,764



NOTE 1.

TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30,2012

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Reporting Entity

The Town of Windsor is a municipal corporation governed by an elected mayor, vice
mayor and a five-member council. The accompanying financial statements present the
financial position of the Town of Windsor, Virginia.

Government-wide and FUlId Fillallcial Statemellts

The government-wide flnancial statements report information on all of the nonfiduciary
activities of the primary government. All significant interfund activity has been removed
from these statements. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and
intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which
rely to a signiflcant extent on fees and charges for support.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given
function or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are
clearly identiflable with a speciflc function or segment. Program revenues include (1)
charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly beneflt from goods,
services, or privileges provided by a given feUlction or segment, and (2) grants and
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements"of a
particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among
program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Separate flnancial statements are provided for the governmental funds and proprietary feUld.
The major individual governmental funds and proprietary fund are reported as separate
colunms in the femd flnancial statements.

Nleasuremellt Focus, Basis ofAccoulIting, alld Financial Statement Preparation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary flnancial
statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability
is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as
revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as
revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund flnancial statements are reported using the current .financial resources
measurementfocus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are considered
to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the government
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 45 days of the end of the
current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as
under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures
related to claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due.

(Continued)
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NOTE 1.

TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (Continued)

Property taxes, sales and use taxes, other local taxes, licenses and interest income
associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and
so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other revenue items
are considered to be measurable and available only when the government receives cash.

Funds

Governmental Funds are those which are used to account for most governmental functions
of the Town. The government reports two major Governmental Funds - the General Fund
and Other Governmental Fund. The General Fund is the government's primary operating
fund and accounts for all financial resources of the general government, except those
required to be accounted for in another fund. The Other Governmental Fund accounts for
monies received from the Community Development Block Grant.

Proprietary Funds are used to account for Town operations, which are similar to those often
found in the private sector. The operations of such Funds are generally intended to be self­
supporting. The government reports one Proprietary Fund - the Water Fund. The Water
Fund accounts for the operation of water services for the Town.

Amounts reported as program revenues include (1) charges to customers or applicants for
goods, services, or privileges provided, (2) operating grants and contributions, and (3)
capital grants and contributions, including special assessments. Internally dedicated
resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues. Likewise,
general revenues include all taxes.

The Proplietary Fund distinguishes operating revenues and expenses from non-operating
items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and
producing and delivering goods in connection with each fund's principal ongoing
operations. The principal operating revenues of the Water Fund are charges to customers
for sales and services. The Town also recognizes as operating revenue the portion of tap
fees intended to recover the cost of connecting new customers to the system. Operating
expenses for the Water Fund include the cost of sales and services, administrative
expenses, and depreciation of capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting these
definitions are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available-for-use, it is the government's
policy to use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

The Town's reporting entity applies all relevant Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB) pronouncements. The Proprietary and Fiduciary (Trust) Funds apply
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) pronouncements and Accounting Principles
Board (APB) opinions issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless those
pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements, in which case, GASB
prevails.

(Continued)

-17-



NOTE 1.

TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 2012

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING !>OLICIES AND !>ROCEDURES (Continued)

Assets, Liabilities alld Net Assets or Equity

Deposits and Investments

The government's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash-on-hand, demand
deposits, and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from
the date of acquisition. Investments consist of certificates of deposit with original
maturities exceeding three months at the date of acquisition.

Receivables and Payables

Activities between fl.l11ds that represent lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the
end of the fiscal year are referred to as "due to/from other fl.l11ds". Any residual balances
outstanding between governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the
government-wide financial statements as "internal balances".

All trade and property tax receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles.
The Town calculates its allowance for uncollectible accounts using historical collection
data and, in certain cases, specific account analysis. The allowance for uncollectible taxes
amounted to $47,541 at June 30, 2012.

Real estate taxes, levied July 1, and personal property taxes, levied January 1, are billed
annually and are due December 5 of each year. Tax rates for bills due December 5, 2011,
were $.10 per $100 assessed value for real estate, $.50 per $100 assessed value for personal
property, $.10 per $100 assessed value ofmachinelY and tools, and $.10 per $100 assessed
value for mobile homes.

A ten-percent penalty is imposed on all delinquent taxes collected after the due date.
Interest is imposed at the next billing cycle at the rate of ten percent ammally. Real estate
taxes receivable are maintained for ten years and personal property taxes receivable for five
years before they are written off.

The Town bills and collects its own property taxes. Property taxes are based upon the rate
levied by Town Council multiplied by the taxable assessed value. The assessed value of
real estate and personal property is determined for the Town by the Commissioner of
Revenue of the County of Isle of Wight.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include land, buildings and improvements, equipment, and
infrastructure assets (e.g., sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable
governmental or business-type activities columlls in the government-wide financial
statements. The government defines capital assets as assets with an initial, individual cost
of more than $5,000. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost
if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market
value at the date of donation. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add
to the value of the asset or materially extend assets lives are not capitalized.

(Continued)
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NOTE 1.

TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (Concluded)

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated
lives:

Buildings and improvements
Infi'astructure
Water system and towers
Furniture and equipment
Computer software

25-40 years
25 years
25 years

5-10 years
3 years

Long-term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements, bond repayment obligations are reported as
liabilities in the applicable governmental activities, business-type activity, or proprietary
fund type statement of net assets. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges and
amortized over the life of the bonds.

In the fund financial statements, governmental f1111d types recognize bond issuance costs
during the period incurred. The face amount of the debt issued is reported as an "other
financing source."

Net Assets

In the government-wide and proprietary f1111d financial statements, equity is displayed in two
components as follows:

• Invested in Capital Assets, Net ofRelated Debt - This consists of capital assets, net
of accumulated depreciation, less the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages,
notes, 0 other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or
improvement of those assets.

• Unrestricted - This consists of net assets that do not meet the definition of
"restricted" or "invested in capital assets, net of related debt."

Fund Balances

In the fund [mancial statements, fund balances for governmental funds are reported in
classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the Town is
bound to honor constraints on the specific purpose for which amounts in the funds can be
spent. Fund balances are reported in five components as follows:

• Unassigned -- This classification represents amounts that have not been restricted,
committed or assigned to specific purposes within the General Fund. The General
Fund is the only that reports a positive unassigned fund balance amount.

Use ofEstimates

The preparation of financial statements in confornlity with generally accepted accounting
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts
reported in the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(Continued)
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NOTE 2.

TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WmE AND FUND [flNANCIAL
STATEMENTS

E'Cplanation (~t' Certain DUTerences Between the Gove1'1lmental Fund Statement (~t'

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances and the Gove1'1lment-wide
Statement ofActivities

The reconciliation of the statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances
reconciles the net change in fimd balance - total governmentalfitJ1ds and change in net
assets ofgovermnental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of activities.
One element of that reconciliation explains that "governmental funds report capital outlays
as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated
over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense." The details of this
$1,021,915 difference are as follows:

Capital outlays
Depreciation expense
Net adjustment to increase net changes infimd

balances - total governmentalfill1ds to arrive at
Changes in net assets ofGovernmental Funds

Bond issuance costs
Amortization expense
Net adjustment to increase net changes infimd

Balances - total governmental/unds to anive at
Changes in net assets ofGovernmental Funds

$

$

$

1,096,746
(74,831)

1.021.915

19,587
(3,560)

16,027

NOTE 3. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgets and Budgetmy Accounting

Fonnal budgetary integration is employed as a management control device during the year
for the General and Water Funds. Annual operating budgets are adopted by ordinances and
resolutions passed by the Town Council for those funds. The Town does not integrate the
use of encumbrance accounting in any of its funds. The Town Council authorizes the
original budgets and revisions, if any, at the department level.

NOTE 4. CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits

At year-end, the carrying value of the Town's deposits with banks and savings institutions
was $1,376,405 and the bank balance was $1,437,898. The bank balance was covered by
Federal depository insurance or collateralized in accordance with the Virginia Security for
Public Deposits Act.

(Continued)
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NOTE 4.

TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Concluded)

Under the Act, banks holding public deposits in excess of the amounts insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) must pledge collateral in the amount of 50%
of excess deposits to a collateral pool in the name of the State Treasury Board. Savings and
loan institutions are required to collateralize 100% of deposits in excess of FDIC limits.
The State Treasury Board is responsible for monitoring compliance with the
collateralization and reporting requirements of the Act and for notifying local governments
of compliance by banks. There were no uninsured or uncollateralized amounts at June 30,
2012.

Investments

$

At June 30,2012, the Town's investment balance consists of the following:

General Fund
Certificates of deposit 484,694

NOTES.

Business-tvpe Funds
Certificates of deposit

INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES

Interfund receivables and payables at year-end are as follows:

$ 262,265

Fund

General Fund
Proplietary Fund

$

.$

Receivable

181,012

181.012

$

$

Payable

181,012

181,012

NOTE 6. DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL UNITS

Amounts due from other governmental units at year-end are as follows:

Isle of Wight County:
State sales tax
Traffic fines

Total
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

NOTE 7. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity at year-end was as follows:

Governmental activities:
Balance Balance
July 1, June 30,
2011 Additions Deletions 2012

Capital assets not
being depreciated:
Land $ 346,618 $ 1,011,500 - $ 1,358,118

Capital assets being
depreciated:
Buildings and

improvements 680,301 2,952 683,253
Infrastructure 212,936 212,936
Vehicles and equipment 507,662 47,295 554,957
Software 45,860 45,860

Total capital assets
being depreciated 1,446,759 50,247 1,497,006

Less accumulated
depreciation for:
Buildings and

improvements 305,782 16,647 322,429
Infrastructure 59,960 9,896 69,856
Vehicles and equipment 382,780 48,289 431,069
Software 38,741 3,560 42,301

Total accumulated
depreciation 787,263 78,392 865,655

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 659,496 (28,145) 631,351

Capital assets, net :Ii 1,006,114 $ 983,355 $ 1.989,469

Depreciation expense for the governmental funds was charged to the following:

General government
Public safety
Public works

Total depreciation expense
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$

17,234
35,509
22,649

78,392

(Continued)



TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

NOTE 7. CAPITAL ASSETS (Concluded)

Business-type activities:
Balance Balance
July 1, June 30,

Additions Deletions 2011
Capital assets not being

depreciated:

Land $ 40,211 $ - $ - $ 40,211
Construction in process 868,990 868,990

Total capital assets not
being depreciated 909,201 868,990 40,211

Capital assets being
depreciated:

Structures and
improvements 1,495,864 868,990 2,364,854

Water mains 1,590,012 1,590,012
Meters and equipment 479,380 479,380

Total capital assets being
depreciated 3,565,256 868,990 4,434,246

Less accumulated
depreciation for:

Structures and
improvements 687,991 74,656 762,647

Water mains 1,222,536 82,153 1,304,689
Meters and equipment 344,197 43,203 387,400
Total accumulated

depreciation 2,254,724 200,012 2,454,736

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net 1,310,532 668,978 1,979,510

Capital assets, net :Ii 2,219,733 :Ii 668,977 :Ii 868,990 U,019,721
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NOTE 8.

TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS

Government-type activities

The Town authorized and issued a general obligation bond to
provide funds for the acquisition and eonstruction of major capital
f~\cilities. The original alllount of this general obligation bond is
$520,284. The general obligation bond is a direct obligation and
pledges the full faith and credit of the Town. Payments of
principal and interest of 3.07% per year are due annually through
April 2017.

Due within one year

Due in more than one year

$ 520,284

100,906

419,378

The annual future debt service requirement of the general obligation bond for fiscal years
ended June 30 is as follows:

2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

$

$

Principal

100,906
102,455
104,028
105,624
107,271

520,284

Interest

$ 15,972
12,874
9,728
6,536
3,292

$ 48.402

Business-type activities

The Town authorized and issued a general obligation bond to
provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major capital
facilities. The original amount of this general obligation bond is
$774,742. The general obligation bond is a direct obligation and
pledges the full faith and credit of the Town. Payments of
principal and interest of 3.07% per year are due monthly through
April 2032.

The Town authorized and issued a general obligation bond to
provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major capital
facilities. The original amount of this general obligation bond was
$879,000. The general obligation bond is a direct obligation and
pledges the f-u11 faith and credit of the Town. Beginning April
2011, payments of principal and interest of 3.25% per year are due
monthly in the amount of $3,323 through September 2047.

Total debt
Due within one year

Due in more than one year
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$ 774,742

837,063

1,611,805
40,955

$ 1,570,850
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

NOTES. LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS (Concluded)

The annual future debt service requirement of the general obligation bond for fiscal years
ended June 30 is as follows:

Princil~ Interest

2013 $ 40,955 $ 51,903
2014 40,831 49,512
2015 40,697 48,228
2016 40,553 46,947
2017 40,399 45,669
2018 2022 262,798 206,046
2023 - 2027 307,033 162,031
2028 - 2032 357,779 110,721
2033 - 2037 131,472 67,878
2038 - 2042 154,637 44,743
2043 2047 181,882 17,498
2048 12,769 107

$ 1,611,805 $ 851.283

The following is a summary of changes in the Town's long-term debt obligations for the
fiscal year ended June 30, 2011:

Business-type activities:
Balance
July 1,
2011 Increases

Balance
June 30,

Decreases 2012

General obligation debt $-J-,602,788 $ 774,742 $ 765,725 $ 1.611.805

NOTE 9. SURETY BONDS OF PRINCIPAL OFli'ICIALS

50,000
50,000

$
$

The Town maintained the following surety bond coverage as of June 30,2012:

Selective Insurance Company - Surety bond
Town Manager - blanket bond
Town Clerk - blanket bond

(Continued)
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

NOTE 10. RETIREMENT PLAN

Name of Plan:
Identification of Plan:
Pension Plan
Administering Entity:

Virginia Retirement System (VRS)
Agent and Cost Sharing Multiple-Employer Defined Benefit

Virginia Retirement System (VRS)

Plan Description

All f1111 time, salaried permanent employees of participating employers must participate in
the VRS. Benefits vest after five years of service. Employees are eligible for an unreduced
retirement benefit at age 65 with five years of service (age 60 for participating local law
enforcement officers, firefighters and sheriffs) or at age 50 with at least 30 years of service
if elected by the employer (age 60 with at least 25 years of service for participating local
law enforcement officers, firefighters and sheriffs) payable monthly for life in an amount
equal to 1.7% of their average final salary (APS) for each year of credited service. Benefits
are actuaria11y reduced for retirees who retire prior to becoming eligible for f1111 retirement
benefits. The VRS also provides death and disability benefits. Title 51.1 of the Code of
Virginia (1950), as amended, assigns the authority to establish and amend benefit
provisions to the General Assembly of Virginia.

The System issues a publicly available comprehensive annual financial report that includes
financial statements and required supplementary information for VRS. A copy of that
report may be downloaded from the website http://www.varetire.org/Publications/hldex.asp
or obtained by writing the System at P.O. Box 2500 Richmond, VA 23218-2500.

Funding Policy

Plan members are required by Title 51.1 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, to
contribute 5% of their annual salary to the VRS. The Town may assume this 5% member
contribution, which they have done. hl addition, the Town is required to contribute the
remaining amounts necessary to fund its participation in the VRS using actuarial basis
specified by the Code of Virginia and approved by the VRS Board of Trustees. The
Town's contribution rate for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, was 7.72% of annual
covered payroll.

Annual Pension Cost,

For fiscal year ended June 30, 2012, the Town's al11lual pension cost of $48,739 was equal
to the Town's required and annual contributions. The required contributions were
determined as part of the June 30, 2012, actuarial valuation using the entry age nonnal
actuarial cost method. The actuarial assumptions included (a) 7.00% investment rate of
return, (b) projected salary increases ranging from 3.75% to 5.60% per year, and (c) 2.50%
per year cost-of-living adjustments. Both (a) and (b) included an inflation component of
2.50%. The actuarial value of the Town's assets is equal to the modified market value of
assets. The method used techniques that smooth the effects of short-term volatility in the
market value of assets over a five-year period.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2012

NOTE 10. RETIREMENT PLAN (concluded)

Schedule (~t'FlIlulil1gProgressfor the Town of Windsor, Virginia

UAAL
Unfunded as a

Actuarial Actuarial Percentage
Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Accrued of
Valuation Value of Liability Liability Funded Covered Covered

Date Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

6/30/2011 $360,318 $510,695 $150,377 70.55% $505,807 29.73%

6/30/2010 $307,904 $402,456 $94,552 76.51% $411,599 22.97%

6/30/2009 $263,088 $350,757 $87,669 75.01% $415,657 21.09%

6/30/2008 $206,348 $287,638 $81,291 71.74% $461,576 17.61 %

6/30/2007 $143,771 $211 ,421 $67,650 68.00% $410,282 16.49%

NOTE 12. GRANTS

In the normal course of operations, the Town receives grant fLmds from various state and
Federal agencies. The grant programs are subject to audit by agents of the granting
authority, the purpose of which is to ensure compliance with conditions precedent to the
granting of fl.mds. Any liability for reimbursement, which may arise as the result of these
audits, is not believed to be material.

NOTE 13. LEASING ARRANGEMENTS

The Town leases a building to the u.s. Postal Service under a non-cancelable lease
expiring May 26, 2016. The building is adjacent to the Town Hall and the lease calls for
monthly rent of $1,500.

Future minimum rental income under non-cancelable operating leases for the years ending
June 30:

2013
2014
2015
2016
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 3 2012

NOTE 14. GENERAL FUND REIMBURSEMENTS

Within the revenue tl'om local sources, the General Fund includes reimbursements from the
Water Fund in the amount of $199,276. The reimbursements result from three sources:
payroll, protection provided to the water system and indirect costs paid by the General
Fund on behalf of the other Fund. The reimbursements are to cover the following expenses
that were paid by the General Fund on behalf of the other fund:

Water Fund:

Payroll
Protection of the water system
Overtime
Equipment
Equipment rental
Information technology
Maintenance contracts
Postal services
Professional services
Supplies
Telephone
Travel and training
Vehicle allowance
Repair and maintenance
Utilities

$

$

146,199
13,162

300
1,110
1,800

13,320
1,650
1,860
5,400
2,985
1,950
2,775
1,440
2,625
2,700

199,276

These costs are reflected as reimbursements from the Water Fund in the General Fund
revenues and the costs included within the related expense categories of the General Fund,
to comply with the budget that was adopted for the 2011-2012 year. In the Water Fund,
they are reflected as payments to the General Fund within the expenditures and not
allocated to the various expense categories.

NOTE 15. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 5, 2012, the date on
which financial statements were available to be issued.
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TOWN OF 'WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Schedule of Revenues - Budget and Actual

General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES
General property taxes:

Current real estate tax $ 189,000 $ 189,000 $ 191,157 $ 2,157
Delinquent real estate tax 700 700 3,021 2,321
Current mobile home tax 4,000 4,000 4,701 701
Delinquent mobile home tax 450 450 864 414
Current personal property tax 58,000 58,000 61,645 3,645
Delinquent personal property tax 2,000 2,000 3,480 1,480
Personal property tax relief 19,525 19,525 19,527 2
Public Service Corporation tax 8,800 8,800 8,985 185
Penalties and interest on

delinquent taxes 4,000 4,000 3,598 (402)

Total general property taxes 286,475 286,475 296,978 10,503

Other local taxes:
Bank franchise tax 110,000 110,000 122,653 12,653
Communication/Cablefi'anchise tax 65,000 65,000 68,132 3,132
Cigarette tax 45,000 45,000 58,650 13,650
Local sales tax 70,000 70,000 89,171 19,171
Meals tax 185,000 185,000 206,461 21,461
Consumer utility tax 84,000 84,000 90,701 6,701

Total other local taxes 559,000 559,000 635,768 76,768

Revenue from other sources:
Licenses:

Merchants & other licenses 100,000 100,000 117,343 17,343
Motor vehicle licenses 41,000 41,000 42,269 1,269

Total licenses 141,000 141,000 159,612 18,612

Post office rental 18,000 18,000 18,000

Traffic fines 75,000 75,000 132,650 57,650

Total revenue from other sources 234,000 234,000 310,262 76,262

Miscellaneous revenues:
Administrative collection fee 8,000 8,000 6,144 (1,856)
Cemetery plot sales 1,000 1,000 600 (400)
Credit card convenience fee 325 325 386 61
DMV fees 2,180 2,180
Donations 1,850 1,850
Other miscellaneous revenue 4,000 4,000 5,137 1,137
Zoning fees 1,500 1,500 1,875 375
Interest earned 13,500 13,500 24,746 11,246

Total miscellaneous revenue 28,325 30,175 42,918 12,743
(Continued)

See accompanying notes,
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Schedule ofRevenues - Budget and Actual

General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

(Concluded)

Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES

Reimbursementsfi'om water fund 53,077 53,077 53,077

Total revenue [i'om local sources 1,160,877 1,162,727 1,339,003 176,276

REVENUE FROM FEDERAL

GOVERNMENT
COPS grant 58,569 58,888 42,993 (15,895)

Community development block grant 114 114

Total revenue from the

Federal Government 58,569 58,888 43,107 (15,781)

REVENUE FROM COMMONWEAL1'1-1

OF VIRGINIA
Categorical aid:

Litter control 1,200 1,200 833 (367)

Fire program funds 7,200 7,200 8,000

Six-Year Improvement Fund 205,000 205,000 (205,000)

Total categorical aid 213,400 213,400 8,833 (205,367)

Noncategorical aid:

Mobile home titling taxes 3,500 3,500 4,526 1,026
Police 599 funding 57,289 57,289 57,288 (1)
DCJS grant - technology 17,917 17,917
DCIS grant - safety equipment 22,909 22,909
DMV grant 10,256 10,256
USDJ bullet proof vests 3,150 (3,150)

VML safety grant 2,000 (2,000)

Total non-categorical aid 60,789 117,021 112,896 (4,125)

Total revenue from the
Commonwealth of Virginia 274,189 330,421 121,729 (209,492)

OTI-IER FINANCING SOURCES
Bond proceeds 520,284 520,284

Total revenues 1,493,635 1,552,036 2,024,123 471,287

Prior year fund balance 575,765 (575,765)

Transfers from reserves (restricted cash) 458,103 (458,103)

$ 1,493,635 $ 2,585,904 $ 2,024,123 $ (562,581)

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Schedule of Expenditures - Budget and Actual

General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

Original Final Favol'llble
Budget Budget ActUlll (Unt'avonlble)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

ADMINISTRATION

Legislative
Mayor and Council compensation $ 9,000 $ 9,000 $ 7,800 $ 1,200
Advertising 1,650 1,650 851 799
Audit 15,000 15,000 14,500 500
Election expense 2,800 2,800 2,047 753
Special meetings 500 500 491 9
Travel and training 6,800 6,800 5,402 1,398

Total legislative expenses 35,750 35,750 31,091 4,659

Legal
Legal services 35,500 35,500 53,159 (17,659)
Dues and subscriptions 350 350 220 130
Publications 300 300 155 145
Supplies 100 100 100
Travel and training 500 500 500

Total legal expenses 36,750 36,750 53,534 (16,784)

General Management
Salaries and wages 92,201 92,201 95,591 (3,390)
Overtime 1,000 1,000 1,000
Non-compensation expenses:

FICA 7,130 7,130 6,136 994
Health Insurance 17,280 17,280 16,776 504
Retirement 12,483 12,483 12,438 45
Life Insurance 1,860 1,860 1,743 117

Advertising 500 500 500
Bank fees 1,350 1,350 682 668
Dues and subscriptions 3,600 3,600 2,898 702
Education - Town Manager 4,400 4,400 3,727 673
Equipment 4,000 4,000 2,499 1,501
Equipment rental 6,000 6,000 5,164 836
Information technology 44,500 44,500 44,058 442
Maintenance contracts 5,500 5,500 4,451 1,049
Postal services 6,500 6,500 6,492 8
Professional services 18,000 15,000 6,848 8,152
Publications 4,000 4,000 2,472 1,528
Supplies 10,250 10,250 8,624 1,626
Telephone-communications 7,000 7,000 6,884 116
Travel and training 9,250 9,250 6,306 2,944
Vehicle allowance 4,800 4,800 4,800

Total general management 261,604 258,604 238,589 20,015

Total General Government

Administration 334,104 331,104 323,214 7,890

(Continued)

See accompanying notes.
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(Continued)

TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Schedule of Expenditures - Budget and Actual

General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (U nfavorable)

PUBLIC SAFETY

Police Department

Salaries and wages $ 206,060 $ 206,060 $ 210,028 $ (3,968)
Special grant funded position 58,660 58,660 46,903 11,757
Overtime 25,000 20,750 15,651 5,099
Non-compensation expenses:

FICA 17,690 17,690 15,461 2,229
Health insurance 41,790 43,690 43,624 66
Retirement 26,215 26,215 26,156 59
Life insurance 580 580 576 4

Advertising 500 500 241 259
Community relations 600 2,450 2,180 270
Dues and subscriptions 1,250 1,250 1,157 93
Equipment 7,200 9,700 9,207 493
Grant and asset forfeiture expense 51,529 51,529
DMV grant disbursements 10,575 7,606 2,969
USDJ bullet proof vests 3,150 3,150
VML safety grant 2,000 1,700 300
Information technology 1,800 1,800 1,516 284
Investigations 400 400 40 360
Supplies 1,250 2,000 1,948 52
Telephone-communications 8,000 8,000 8,386 (386)
Travel and training 7,000 7,000 6,996 4
Vehicle fuel 24,500 30,500 28,768 1,732
Vehicle repairs and maintenance 11,500 12,500 10,743 1,757

Total police 439,995 516,999 493,566 23,433

Fire Department
Contribution 20,000 20,000 20,000
Grant 7,200 7,200 8,000 (800)

Total fire department 27,200 27,200 28,000 (800)

Rescue Squad
Contribution 12,000 12,000 12,000

Total public safety 479,195 556,199 533,566 22,633

(Continued)

See accompanying notes.
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(Continued)

TO"VN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Schedule ofExpenditures - Budget and Actual

General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

Ol'iginal
Budget

Final
BUdget Actual

Favorable
(Unfavorable)

PUBLIC WORKS

Public worlis and property maintenance
Salaries and wages $ 37,260 $ 37,260 $ 38,469 $ (1,209)
Overtime 2,000 2,000 2,000
Part-time temporary 2,000 2,000 2,238 (238)
Non-compensation expcnses:

FICA 3,005 3,005 2,355 650
Health insurance 8,180 8,180 8,172 8
Retirement 4,740 4,740 4,739 1
Life insurance 110 110 104 6

Building repairs and maintenance 9,000 9,000 6,749 2,251
Clothing - uniforms 1,400 1,400 1,167 233
Equipment 4,000 4,000 2,110 1,890
Equipment rental 1,000 500 500
Equipment repairs and maintenance 3,000 3,000 2,716 284
Rental property repairs and maintenance 2,500 3,000 2,960 40
Street and sidewalk maintenance 10,000 10,000 5,778 4,222
Street light utilities 34,312 31,312 30,810 502
Utilities 9,000 8,700 7,501 1,199
Vehicle fuel 3,500 3,800 3,899 (99)
Vehicle repairs and maintenance 1,500 1,500 437 1,063

Total public works and property
maintenance 136,507 133,507 120,204 13,303

Refuse col1ection
Residential collection 71,500 71,500 69,108 2,392
Seasonal clean-ups 4,500 4,500 2,362 2,138

Total refuse collection 76,000 76,000 71,470 4,530

Total public works 212,507 209,507 191,674 17,833

(Continued)

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Schedule of Expenditures - Budget and Actual

General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

(Continued)

Odginal Final Favorable
Budgct Budgct Actual (Unfavorable)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Planning and community dcvclopmcnt
Salaries and wages $ 42,500 $ 42,500 $ 43,081 $ (581)

Compensation - Planning Commission 2,200 2,200 2,200

Non-compensation expense:

FICA 3,255 3,255 2,851 404
Health insurance 9,094 9,094 9,094

Retirement 5,410 5,410 5,406 4
Life insurance 120 120 119 1

Advertising 1,200 1,200 499 701
Dues and subscriptions 600 700 618 82

Professional services 4,000 2,900 2,845 55
Publications 100 100

Supplies 350 850 402 448
Telephone-communications 900 900 628 272

Travel and training 3,000 3,500 3,159 341

Vehicle fuel 400 400 354 46

Vehicle repairs and maintenance 800 800 181 619

Total planning and community

development 73,929 73,929 71,437 2,392

Cultural events
4th of July Celebration 3,000 3,000 1,950 1,050
Christmas Holidays 1,000 1,000 168 832

Other events 5,000 3,100 3,100

Total cultural events 9,000 7,100 2,118 4,982

Economic development

Business appreciation 1,200 1,965 1,517 448

Chamber of Commerce:

Dues and subscriptions 3,500 3,500 3,500
Activities 1,000 1,000 557 443

Other economic development activities 5,000 5,000 5,000

Total economic development 10,700 11,465 10,574 891

Total community development 93,629 92,494 84,129 8,265

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Schedule ofExpenditures - Budget and Actual

General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2012

(Concluded)

Original Final Favorable
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Police car $ 38,000 $ 38,000 $ 37,762 $ 238
Information technology upgrades 10,000 10,000 9,533 467
Sidewalks - SYIP fimds 205,000 205,000 205,000
Space needs - land 996,500 1,011,500 (15,000)
Space needs - building 50,000 50,000 35,000 15,000
Space needs - property survey 2,952 (2,952)

Total capital outlay 303,000 1,299,500 1,096,747 202,753

NON-DEPARTMENTAL
Contingency 4,000 4,000 2,253 1,747
Contribution - Library 1,200 1,200 1,200
Contribution - TRIAD 1,000 1,000 1,000
Grant Funded Position Set Aside 10,000 10,000 10,000
Insurance 25,000 25,000 23,982 1,018
Storm related costs 17,500 16,959 541

Payments to other governments 30,000 38,400 31,234 7,166

Total non-departmental 71,200 97,100 76,628 20,472

Total expenditures $ 1,493,635 $ 2,585,904 $ 2,305,958 $ 279,846

See accompanying notes.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Computation of Legal Debt Margin

Year Ended June 30,2012

Total assessed value of taxed real property

Legal debt limit:

10 percent of total assessed value of taxable property

Less:

General obligation bonds outstanding

$ 206,331,594

20,633,159

2,132,089

Legal debt margin $ 18,501,070

NOTE:
Virginia state statute limits bond issuing authority of Virginia cities and towns to 10% of

assessed real estate value. The above calculation includes all debt secured by the full faith and

credit of the Town.

There are no overlapping or underlying taxjurisdictions.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Government-wide Revenues by Source

Last Five Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year Charges Operating General Miscellaneous
Ended for Grants and Property Revenue and Investment

June 30 Services Contributions Taxes Other Local Taxes Earnin~ Totals

2008 479,497 77,622 259,415 655,031 46,257 1,517,822

2009 556,365 117,343 312,852 747,494 22,772 1,756,826

2010 741,584 89,068 308,117 716,194 43,080 1,898,043

2011 740,537 94,788 294,556 726,887 8,441 1,865,209

2012 657,976 162,045 296,978 765,963 28,257 1,911,219
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
General Government Revenues by Source

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year General Other
Ended Property Local Inter-

June 30 Taxes Taxes Miscellaneous Governmental Totals

2003 115,219 456,728 94,255 15,995 682,197

2004 139,249 476,723 99,106 73,681 788,759

2005 164,505 545,527 148,032 18,220 876,284

2006 179,879 535,071 179,141 14,151 908,242

2007 203,287 639,594 140,354 24,811 1,008,046

2008 259,416 681,312 218,775 88,287 1,247,790

2009 303,725 784,127 174,687 110,429 1,372,968

2010 308,117 589,314 299,526 292,797 1,489,754

2011 294,556 598,974 476,909 177,591 1,548,030

2012 301,505 635,768 406,257 160,309 1,503,839
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Government-wide Expenditures by Function

Last Five Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year
Ended General Public Public Community Water

June 30 Administration Safety Works Development Services Cemetery Totals

2008 557,887 385,767 126,423 20,622 476,176 2, III 1,568,986

2009 534,782 436,382 116,126 15,515 467,726 2,276 1,572,807

2010 530,641 435,309 223,313 72,097 499,608 7,091 1,768,059

2011 480,813 396,341 259,180 76,110 520,452 - 1,732,896

2012 397,488 572,075 214,324 84,129 548,391 - 1,816,407
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
General Government Expenditures by Function

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year General
Ended Adminis- Public Public Community Capital Non-

June 30 tration Safety Works Development Outlay departmental Total

2003 244,196 94,018 81,314 31,890 91,228 - 542,646

2004 298,478 118,418 84,112 15,218 192,629 1,465 710,320

2005 349,278 259,209 88,049 16,574 377,949 40,649 1,131,708

2006 362,479 221,604 85,342 22,195 84,553 47,378 823,551

2007 389,408 265,780 110,453 18,354 76,920 23,893 884,808

2008 425,239 385,767 126,423 20,622 96,459 49,090 1,103,600

2009 418,599 436,382 116,126 15,515 9,052 38,490 1,034,164

2010 364,373 456,700 223,313 72,097 58,451 74,129 1,249,063

2011 386,726 440,151 236,531 76,110 81,834 75,424 1,296,776

2012 323,214 533,566 191,674 84,129 1,096,747 76,628 2,305,958
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Assessed Value of Taxable Property

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year Public Utility Public Utility
Ended Personal Real Personal

June 30 Real Estate Property Estate Property Total

2003 85,983,500 18,509,126 4,175,273 545,977 109,213,876

2004 86,346,100 17,967,586 4,517,932 510,804 109,342,422

2005 110,627,800 19,739,925 3,675,956 493,752 134,537,433

2006 115,734,200 21,100,862 3,755,112 448,661 141,038,835

2007 170,233,000 25,628,613 3,605,725 390,186 199,857,524

2008 177,637,100 25,129,326 4,917,427 585,997 208,269,850

2009 198,682,100 26,802,743 5,327,000 580,940 231,392,783

2010 199,729,947 24,044,087 6,139,873 558,683 230,472,590

2011 199,523,700 24,073,454 6,538,981 591,852 230,727,987

2012 200,454,800 25,202,983 5,876,794 621,606 232,156,183

NOTE: Assessed values provided by Isle of Wight County, Commissioner of Revenue.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Property Tax Rates

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Fiscal Year
Ended Per"sonal Machinery Mobile

June 30 Real Estate Property and Tools Homes

2003 0.08 0.50 0.10 0.08

2004 0.08 0.50 0.10 0.08

2005 0.10 0.50 0.10 0.08

2006 0.10 0.50 0.10 0.08

2007 0.08 0.50 0.10 0.08

2008 0.10 0.50 0.10 0.08

2009 0.10 0.50 0.10 0.08

2010 0.10 0.50 0.10 0.10

2011 0.10 0.50 0.10 0.10

2012 0.10 0.50 0.10 0.10

NOTE: Per $100 of assessed value.
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Property Tax Levies and Collections

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Percent of Percent of
Fiscal Year Percent Delinquent Total Tax Outstanding Delinquent

Ended Total Current Tax of Levy Tax Total Tax Collections Delinquent Taxes to
June 30 Tax Levy Collections Collected Collections Collections to Tax Levy Taxes Levy

2003 107,013 103,329 96.56% 11,890 115,219 107.67% 14,153 13.23%

2004 107,797 104,430 96.88% 3,367 102,246 94.85% 14,166 13.14%

2005 165,000 162,316 98.37% 2,189 164,505 99.70% 14,166 8.59%

2006 192,806 173,385 89.93% 6,494 179,879 93.30% 16,097 8.35%

2007 213,600 199,999 93.63% 1,194 201,193 94.19% 24,060 11.26%

2008 262,468 246,069 93.75% 516 246,585 93.95% 20,470 7.80%

2009 338,615 291,911 86.21% 921 292,832 86.48% 48,448 14.31%

2010 318,084 301,268 94.71% 12,934 314,202 98.78% 54,996 17.29%

2011 315,787 298,748 94.60% 14,165 312,913 99.09% 55,494 17.57%

2012 320,179 304,162 95.00% 23,970 328,132 102.48% 47,541 14.85%
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Diane Y. Smith, CPA, PC

CBRTffiIED PUIJUCACCOUNTANTS

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT
OF FINANCIAL STATEJVIENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

GO VERNAIENTA UDITING STANDARDS

The Hon.orable Members of Town Council
Town of Windsor, Virginia

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund inforn1ation of the Town of Windsor, Virginia, as of and
for the year ended June 30, 2012, which collectively comprise Town of Windsor, Virginia's basic
financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated December 5,2012. We conducted our audit
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to fmancial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In plmming and perforn1ingour audit, we considered the Town of Windsor's internal control over
financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of Town of Windsor, Virginia's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express
an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Windsor, Virginia's internal control over fmancial
reporting.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the
preceding paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses and therefore, there can be no
assurance that all deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses have been identified.
However, as described in the accompanying schedule of findings, we identified certain deficiencies in
internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the n01111al course of perforn1ing their assigned functions, to prevent, or
detect and conect misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement
of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and conected on a timely basis. We
consider the deficiencies described in the accompanying schedule of findings to be material weaknesses:
2010-1 Financial Statements.

A sign!ficant de,ficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with
governance. We noted no deficiencies that we would consider to be significant deficiencies.

11832 Rock Landing Drive, Suite 301 • Newport News, VA 23606 • (757) 223-9602 (phone) • (757) 223-9686 (Fax)

Member, American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and Virginia Society of Certified Public Accountants



Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Town of Windsor, Virginia's financial
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express
such an opinion.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Town Council, management and federal
awarding agencies and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified
parties.

December 5,2012
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TOWN OF WINDSOR, VIRGINIA
Schedule of Findings

June 30, 2012

FINDINGS -1i'INANCIAL STATEMENTS

MATERIAL WEAKNESS

2010-1- Financial Statements

Condition: Management seeks the assistance of the auditor in drafting the financial statements,
recording debt and major capital assets, and conversion of financial statements to comply with
GASB 34.

Criteria: Internal controls should be in place that provides reasonable assurance that the system will
prevent, detect, and correct potential misstatements in the financial statements and disclosures.

Effect: Management relied on the auditor to draft the financial statements and make significant
adjusting journal entries to the financial statements.

Recommendation: Town Council should evaluate the fining disclosed to assess the cost benefit of
hiring accounting staff with the high level of expertise necessary to prepare the financial statements
and disclosures that would be required by an ideal system of internal control.
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